

Nos. 22-11133, 22-11143, 22-11144 & 22-11145

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Nos. 4:21-cv-00242-MW-MAF, 4:21-cv-00186-MW-MAF,
4:21-cv-00187-MW-MAF, 4:21-cv-00201-MW-MJF

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Stephen J. Petrany
Solicitor General
Bryan K. Webb
Deputy Attorney General
Russell D. Willard
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Charlene McGowan
Assistant Attorney General
GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF LAW
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Gene C. Schaerr
Erik S. Jaffe
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Brian J. Field
Joshua J. Prince
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Prohibiting Solicitation of Persons Waiting in Line to Vote Does Not Violate the First Amendment.....	7
A. The immediate environs of an active voting location is a nonpublic forum where the State has a compelling interest in protecting the captive audience of voters waiting in line.	7
B. State concerns with line warming are supported by both logic and experience.	9
II. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Requires Proof of Discriminatory Results, Not Merely Discriminatory Intent.....	13
A. Congress eliminated the intent test from § 2 in 1982.....	16
B. <i>Johnson</i> is not limited to vote dilution claims.....	19
III. Broad Historical and Social Considerations, and Policy Disagreements with the Legislature, Do Not Support a Finding of Discriminatory Intent.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	26
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998)	15, 21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	3, 7, 8
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’n, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	26
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	16
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	26
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	25
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed, cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 976 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1965).....	16, 21
52 U.S.C. § 10301	13, 17, 21
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	13, 17, 21
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-1018(1)	11
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 18370	11
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 319.5.....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-13-714.....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-236.....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-35-211(2)	11
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 17-140	11
O.C.G.A § 21-2-414(a).....	3
SB 202, 156th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Complaint, *United States v. Georgia*, No. 1:21-cv-02575-JPB
(N.D. Ga. June 25, 2021), ECF No. 1 23

Defs.’ Br. in Opp’n to Pls.’ Motion for Prelim. Inj., *In re Georgia
Senate Bill 202*, Master Case No. 1:21-MI-55555-JPB
(N.D. Ga. June 24, 2022), ECF 197 10

Defs.’ Br. Supporting Mot. to Dismiss, *Sixth District of the African
Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp*, No. 1:21-cv-01284-JPB
(N.D. Ga. June 7, 2021), ECF 87-1 8

Order, *Sixth District of the African Methodist Church*,
No. 1:21-cv-01284-JPB, ECF No. 136..... 15, 22
